Page 1 of 28 Effective January 1, 2026
REVISED September 4, 2025
2026 Maine Tax Portal (MTP) File Formatting Specifications for Electronic Transmission of
Quarterly Income Tax Withholding
State of Maine
Maine Revenue Services
Augusta, Maine
DRAFT

Hexadecimal A numbering system using base 16 rather than base 10.
Logical Record For the purpose of these specifications, 275 or 276 bytes.
Octal A numbering system using base 8 rather than base 10.
DRAFT
Page 23 of 28        REVISED September 3, 2025
PEO (Professional
Employee Organization)
See “Employee Leasing Company.”
Recording Code Same as CHARACTER SET.
Semiweekly Payments of
Withheld Income Taxes
A withholder must remit payments on a semi-weekly basis for
the entire calendar year if the aggregate amount of withholding
reported for the look back period was $18,000 or more.  If the
day wages are paid is on Wednesday, Thursday, or Friday, the
withholding must be remitted by the following Wednesday.  If
the day wages are paid is on a Saturday, Sunday, Monday or
Tuesday, the withholding must be remitted by the following
Friday.
If a pay or distribution period spans the end of quarter, and
wages or non-wages are paid on payment dates that fall in each
of the two quarters, separate payments must be made to each
quarter.
Transmitter Person, organization, or reporting agent submitting an electronic
file.
Withholding The amount of Maine income tax withheld from wages and other
payments subject to Maine income tax.
Withholding Account ID A Withholding Account ID assigned by Maine Revenue Services
to an employer or other entity that is registered to withhold
Maine income tax.
Withholding Agent The business entity that is required to withhold Maine income
tax regardless of the method of payment utilized.
DRAFT
Page 24 of 28        REVISED September 3, 2025
APPENDIX D - 941-ME BULK FILE COMMON VALIDATION ERRORS
Record Type Validation Error Description
General Line X: The first record in the file
must be an A Record.
The first line of the file must be the A
(Transmitter) Record.
General Line X: The file must contain only one
A Record.
The file must contain only one A
(Transmitter) Record.
General Line X: The file must contain at least
one E Record.
The file must contain at least one E
(Employer) Record.
General Line X: The file must contain only one
F Record.
The file must contain only one F (Final)
Record.
General Line X: The File must end with an F
Record.
The last line of the file must be the F (Final)
Record.
General Line X: The Tax Year must be
numeric.
In position 2-5 of the A Record and E
Record, the tax year must be numeric.
General Line X: The Transmitter Tax Year
must match the Employer Tax Year.
The tax year in position 2-5 of the A Record
must match the tax year in position 2-5 of
the E Record.
General Line X: Entity Code is a required
field.
The taxing entity code WITH must be
included in the following Records and
positions:
 A Record: Position 15-18
 E Record: Position 167-170
 S Record: Position 143-146